

E

No. 91945-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

h/h

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ABELARDO SAUCEDO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

JOHN HANCOCK LIFE & HEALTH INSURANCE, CO., *et al.*,

Defendants-Petitioners.

---

On Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit  
No. 13-35955

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Washington  
No. 2:12-cv-00478-TOR

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

---

Lori Jordan Isley, WSBA #21724  
Joachim Morrison, WSBA #23094  
Andrea Schmitt, WSBA #39759  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
6 South Second Street, Suite 600  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 575-5593

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents



**ORIGINAL**

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. Hancock Is The Owner And Financier Of The Orchard  
    Operations. .... 3

    B. Hancock And Farmland Contracted With NW  
    Management To Hire and Employ Agricultural Labor..... 5

    C. NW Management Had No Stake In Hancock’s Orchard  
    Operations And Is Now Defunct..... 6

    D. Hancock And Farmland Failed To Take Either One Of  
    Two Simple Steps To Determine Whether NW  
    Management Was Licensed. .... 7

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A. The Answer To The First Certified Question Is “Yes”:  
    The Plain Meaning Of “Farm Labor Contractor” Under  
    RCW 19.30.010(2) Includes An Entity That Is Paid A  
    Fee, Including A “Per-Acre” Fee, To Hire and Employ  
    Farm Workers And To Perform Other Farming  
    Activities On Land Owned By A Third Party. .... 10

        1. The plain meaning of “Farm Labor Contractor”  
        includes an entity that is paid a fee in  
        connection with *any* farm labor contracting  
        services, including hiring and employing farm  
        workers..... 11

        2. The Court should reject the Growers’  
        arguments, including their resort to extrinsic  
        canons of construction that misstate the history  
        of federal law and conflict with FLCA’s  
        purpose..... 17

B.	The Answer To The Second Certified Question Is “Yes”: The Plain Meaning of RCW 19.30.200 Makes Any Person Who Uses The Services Of An Unlicensed Farm Labor Contractor Jointly And Severally Liable Unless The Person Takes Either One Of The Two Specified Steps To Obtain Knowledge of Licensure.....	21
1.	The plain meaning of FLCA’s joint liability provision requires any person who uses a farm labor contractor to determine whether a contractor is licensed in one of two specified ways: either review the actual license, or obtain confirmation from L&I. ....	21
2.	The Court should reject the Growers’ arguments, including their unnecessary resort to legislative history that more fully supports the Workers’ arguments.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington State Cases

<i>Cascade Floral Prods., Inc. v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.App. 613, 177 P.3d 124 (2008) .....	16
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000) .....	21
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Haley</i> , 156 Wn.2d 324, 126 P.3d 1262 (2006) .....	20
<i>Internet Cmty. &amp; Entm't Corp. v. Washington State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 687, 238 P.3d 1163 (2010) .....	21
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010) .....	10, 22
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011) .....	27
<i>Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 518, 286 P.3d 46 (2012) .....	14, 16, 18, 19, 25, 27, 28
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay &amp; Grain Co.</i> , No. 90975-0, 2015 WL 5455681 (Wash. Sept. 17, 2015).....	24
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998) .....	20
<i>Seto v. Am. Elevator, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 767, 154 P.3d 189 (2007) .....	22
<i>State Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) .....	10, 18, 27
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 177 Wn.2d 186, 298 P.3d 724 (2013) .....	21

**Federal and Other State Cases**

*Escobar v. Baker*,  
814 F. Supp. 1491 (W.D. Wash.1993)..... 11

*Fort Worth St. Ry. Co. v. Rosedale St. Ry. Co.*,  
4 S.W. 534 (Tex. 1887)..... 24

*In re Dumont*,  
383 B.R. 481 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)  
*aff'd*, 581 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 24

*Marshall v. Silver Creek Packing Co.*,  
615 F.2d 848 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 18

*Mendoza v. Wight Vineyard Mgmt.*,  
783 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 18, 19

*Torres-Lopez v. May*,  
111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 19

*Valley Fruit Orchards, LLC v. Global Horizons Manpower, Inc.*,  
No. CV-09-3071-RMP, 2010 WL 1286367  
(E.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2010) ..... 27

*Yapuna v. Global Horizons Manpower Inc.*,  
No. CV-06-3048-RHW, 2008 WL 4224454  
(E.D. Wash. Sept. 10, 2008)..... 26

**State Statutes**

RCW 19.30.010(1)..... 11

RCW 19.30.010(2)..... 8, 10, 11, 14

RCW 19.30.010(3)..... 8, 11

RCW 19.30.010(6)..... 15

RCW 19.30.010(7)(b) ..... 8, 11, 12

RCW 19.30.170(2)..... 25

RCW 19.30.200 .....	21, 22, 25, 27
RCW 49.46.100(2).....	21
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1802(7) .....	14
7 U.S.C. § 2042(b) .....	18, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Laws of 1955, ch. 392, § 1 .....	18, 19
Laws of 1985, ch. 280, § 1 .....	19
Philip A. Talmadge, <i>A New Approach to Statutory Interpretation in Washington</i> , 25 Seattle U. L. Rev. 179 (2001).....	20
Pub. L. No. 88-582, 78 Stat. 920 (1964).....	18, 19
Pub. L. No. 93-518, 88 Stat. 1652 (1974).....	19
Pub. L. No. 97-470 § 3, 96 Stat. 2584 (1983).....	14
